PIRA32 RDS Encoder
Technical Manual
Version 1.4a
Web: http://www.pira.cz/rds/ E-mail: mail@pira.cz
2
Table of Contents
Introduction ..............................................................................................................................................................3
Basic Features .......................................................................................................................................................3

An identification number to be transmitted with each program item, intended to
specify the current Program Type within 32 possibilities.
Program type codes (Europe):
0 - (none)
1 - News
2 - Affairs
3 - Info
4 - Sport
5 - Education
6 - Drama
7 - Cultures
8 - Science
9 - Varied Speech
10 - Pop Music
11 - Rock Music
12 - Easy Music
13 - Light Classics Music
14 - Serious Classics
15 - Other Music
16 - Weather
17 - Finance
18 - Children
19 - Social Affairs
20 - Religion
21 - Phone In
22 - Travel
23 - Leisure
24 - Jazz Music
25 - Country Music
26 - National Music
27 - Oldies Music
28 - Folk Music
29 - Documentary
30 - Alarm Test
31 - Alarm
PTY=10 Sets the Pop Music Program Type
20
PTYN Program Type Name
Allows further description of the current Program Type, for example, when
using the PTY code 4: SPORT, a PTYN of "Football" may be indicated to give
more detail about that program.
PTYN=Football
PTYNEN PTYN Enable (0, 1)
Enables (1) or disables (0) the PTYN service.
PTYNEN=1 Enables the PTYN service
RT1 Radiotext 1
Up to 64 characters long text message to be displayed on receiver in Radiotext
format. Primarily used for song titles streaming etc. Car radios usually don’t
support this service, Dynamic PS can be used instead.
RT1=Hello World
RT1EN RT1 Enable (0, 1)
Enables (1) or disables (0) the Radiotext 1.
RT1EN=1 Enables the RT1
RT2 Radiotext 2
Up to 64 characters long text message to be displayed on receiver in Radiotext
format. Alternatively used in conjunction with Messages Commands. Car
radios usually don’t support this service, Dynamic PS can be used instead.
RT2=Hello World
RT2EN RT2 Enable (0, 1)
Enables (1) or disables (0) the Radiotext 2.
RT2EN=1 Enables the RT2
RT2TYPE Radiotext 2 Type (A, B)
A - RT2 type is the same as RT1. Each switching between RT1 and RT2 will
cause the previous message to be overwritten on most receivers.
B - RT2 type is different from RT1. Receivers usually leave both RT1 and RT2
texts displayed.
RT2TYPE=B Sets type B for the RT2
RTPER Radiotext Switching Period (0-255)
Specifies the time in minutes between two switching of the Radiotext. The
switching can occur between RT1 and RT2 or between messages specified for